

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SMT. JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 893 OF 2025

Between:

Dr. B.V.S. Lakshmi, W/o. B.S. Ramachandar Rao,

Petitioner/ De facto Complainant

AND

1. Geometrix Laser Solutions Private Limited, Represented by its Managing Director, Having its registered office at Level 7, Maximus Tower, Building 2A, Mindspace Complex, Hitech City, Hyderabad-500081.
2. Mr. Niyaz Ahmed, S/o Jannat Ahmed, R/o. New Independent Homes, Keerthi Enclave (On NH5), Sullurpeta, SPSR Nellore District, A.P.

Respondents/Accused No. 1 & 2

3. Registrar of Companies, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, II Floor, Corporate Bhavan, Bandlaguda, Nagole, Hyderabad-500068
4. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Telangana, Hyderabad
(Respondent No. 4 formal party in this Criminal Revision Case)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri TPS Harsha, presented this Revision filed under Sections 438 & 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Impugned Order dated 19.09.2025 in S.R.No.7487/ 2025 in CC 174 of 2018 passed by the Hon'ble Principal Special Court for Trial of Economic Offences-Cum-VIII Additional Metropolitan Sessions Judge, Nampally and consequently direct the Hon'ble Trial Court to number and allow the application;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri TPS Harsha, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Managing Director, Geometrix Laser Solutions Private Limited, Having its registered office at Level 7, Maximus Tower, Building 2A, Mindspace Complex, Hitech City, Hyderabad-500081.

2. Mr. Niyaz Ahmed, S/o Jannat Ahmed, R/o. New Independent Homes, Keerthi Enclave (On NH5), Sullurpeta, SPSR Nellore District, A.P.

are directed to show cause on or before 22-01-2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Mr.Pulimamidi Shashidhar Reddy, learned Central Government Standing Counsel appearing for respondent No.3 seeks time to file counter.

Issue notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Personal service is permitted.

List on 22.01.2026, for filing proof of service.

**Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, Geometrix Laser Solutions Private Limited, Having its registered office at Level 7, Maximus Tower, Building 2A, Mindspace Complex, Hitech City, Hyderabad-500081.
2. Mr. Niyaz Ahmed, S/o Jannat Ahmed, R/o. New Independent Homes, Keerthi Enclave (On NH5), Sullurpeta, SPSR Nellore District, A.P. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and grounds)
3. One CC to Sri TPS Harsha, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

JS,J

DATE: 10-12-2025

NOTE: POST ON 22-01-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRL.R.C. NO. 893 OF 2025

